

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 23-1263

(Consolidated with 23-1261)

RMS OF GEORGIA, LLC D/B/A CHOICE REFRIGERANTS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
and

MICHAEL S. REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR,

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Respondents,

and

AIR-CONDITIONING, HEATING, AND REFRIGERATION INSTITUTE AND ALLIANCE FOR
RESPONSIBLE ATMOSPHERIC POLICY,

Respondent-Intervenors.

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF

ZHONETTE M. BROWN
KAITLYN D. SCHIRALDI
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
Tel.: (202) 869-5210
zhonette.brown@ncla.legal
kaitlyn.schiraldi@ncla.legal

DAVID M. WILLIAMSON
WILLIAMSON LAW + POLICY, PLLC
1001 Connecticut Ave. NW, Suite 612
Washington, DC 20036
Tel.: (202) 256-6155
maxwilliamson@williamsonlawpolicy.com

January 5, 2024

Counsel for Petitioner RMS of Georgia, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY.....	x
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND BACKGROUND.....	3
I. THE AIM ACT	3
II. EPA’S RULES AND ALLOWANCES	6
A. Previous Framework	8
B. The Rule at Issue: 2024 Framework Rule.....	11
C. Allocations to Choice	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
STANDING	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH, INCLUDING EPA, IS CONSTITUTIONALLY PRECLUDED FROM LEGISLATING	19
II. THE AIM ACT TRANSFERS LEGISLATIVE POWER TO EPA.....	22
A. EPA Does Not Deny That It Is Legislating Under AIM Act Subsection (e)(3)	22
B. Subsection (e)(3) of the AIM Act Does Not Supply Standards to Constrain EPA’s Discretion to Impinge Choice’s Liberty or Rights.....	24
C. EPA Errs as to What Satisfies the Requirement for an “Intelligible Principle”	27

1. The Intelligible Principle Standard	28
2. EPA Errs When It Suggests the “Intelligible Principle” Requirement No Longer Requires Congress to Set Standards as Well as Policy.....	30
D. The Policies and Standards in the AIM Act Do Not Constrain the EPA Power Challenged Here	38
III. EPA “REASONABLENESS” CANNOT CURE AN IMPROPER DIVESTMENT OF LEGISLATIVE POWER	43
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	24, 25, 26, 41
<i>Am. Fuel & Petrochemical Mfrs. v. EPA</i> , 3 F.4th 373 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Am. Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946)	29, 31
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 175 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	43
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	19
<i>Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke</i> , 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	17, 41, 42
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020)	19
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	32
<i>Currin v. Wallace</i> , 306 U.S. 1 (1939)	26
<i>DOT v. Ass’n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	19
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	21, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Heating, Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Distribs. Int’l v. EPA</i> , 71 F.4th 59 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	ii
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	20
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	21, 28, 29

<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948).....	35, 36
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	17
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	21
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	27, 34
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. DOI</i> , 134 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	42
<i>Nat’l Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	36, 37
<i>Opp Cotton Mills v. Adm’r of Wage and Hour Div.</i> , 312 U.S. 126 (1941).....	20, 24, 26
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	16, 24, 25, 26, 38, 41
<i>United States v. Bronstein</i> , 849 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825).....	21
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	24
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	18, 21, 31, 43, 44
<i>Woodhull Freedom Found. v. United States</i> , 72 F.4th 1286 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	18
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	24, 36, 39
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1	19, 20
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1.....	19, 20
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 1	19, 20

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 76072, 18
42 U.S.C. § 7671c31
American Innovation and Manufacturing Act of 2020,
Pub. L. 116-260, 134 Stat. 2255,
codified at 42 U.S.C. § 7675 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 18, 26, 27, 31, 32, 39, 40
Communications Act of 1934,
Pub. L. No. 73-416, 48. Stat. 106437

Regulations

Notice, *Phasedown of Hydrofluorocarbons: Notice of 2022 Allowance Allocations for Production and Consumption of Regulated Substances Under the American Innovation and Manufacturing Act of 2020*,
86 Fed. Reg. 55,841 (Oct. 7, 2021).....8
Notice, *Phasedown of Hydrofluorocarbons: Notice of 2023 Allowance Allocations for Production and Consumption of Regulated Substances Under the American Innovation and Manufacturing Act of 2020*,
87 Fed. Reg. 61,314 (Oct. 11, 2022).....5, 7
Notice, *Phasedown of Hydrofluorocarbons: Notice of 2024 Allowance Allocations for Production and Consumption of Regulated Substances Under the American Innovation and Manufacturing Act of 2020*,
88 Fed. Reg. 72,060 (Oct. 19, 2023).....7, 14
Phasedown of Hydrofluorocarbons: Allowance Allocation Methodology for 2024 and Later Years,
88 Fed. Reg. 46,836 (July 20, 2023)..... ii, 2, 7, 10, 14
Phasedown of Hydrofluorocarbons: Allowance Allocation Methodology for 2024 and Later Years,
87 Fed. Reg. 66,372 (proposed Nov. 3, 2022)..... 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 23
Phasedown of Hydrofluorocarbons: Establishing the Allowance Allocation and Trading Program Under the American Innovation and Manufacturing Act,
86 Fed. Reg. 27,150 (proposed May 19, 2021) 6, 8, 9, 10
Phasedown of Hydrofluorocarbons: Establishing the Allowance Allocation and Trading Program Under the American Innovation and Manufacturing Act,
86 Fed. Reg. 55,116 (Oct. 5, 2021)..... 7, 11, 23, 33, 40, 42

Other Authorities

MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY (2023)28

Philip Hamburger,
IS ADMINISTRATIVE LAW UNLAWFUL? (2014)20

Philip Hamburger,
Nondelegation Blues, 91. GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1083 (2023) 20, 21

WEBSTER’S NEW MODERN ENGLISH DICTIONARY (1922).....28
